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Statutory 
Notice 

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk 

 

Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016 
Regulation 61(1) 
 

NOTICE REQUIRING INFORMATION 

 
To: Newbridge Energy Ltd  
           Blazers Fuels  
            Brickfield Lane  
            Denbigh Road  
            Ruthin  
            Denbighshire  
            LL15 2TN 
 
Company registration number: 08228505 
 

 
Natural Resources Wales requires you to provide the information specified in Schedule 1 
by 18/11/21 17:00hrs.  
 
The information must be sent in writing to Jamie Blythin at: 
 
 
 north.wales.ppc@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk 
 
 

Date: 27 October 2021                                   Signed:  
                     Julia Frost  
                                                                         Team Leader 
                                                                         Industry Regulation Team North East  
 
 
Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru/ Natural Resources Wales  
Ffordd Caer, Bwcle, Sir Y Fflint, CH7 3AJ/ Chester Road, Buckley, Flintshire CH7 3AJ 
 
 
Please see over for notes.
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Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016 
Regulation 61(1) 
 
Notes: 
 
General 

1. For the purposes of discharging its functions under the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2016, Natural Resources Wales may (by virtue of Regulation 61(1) of those Regulations), 
require any person to provide information. 

 
2. Failure to comply with this notice without reasonable excuse is an offence under Regulation 38(4)(a) of 

the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016, and may lead to legal action 
being taken against you. 

 
3. Making any statement in response to this notice that you know to be false or misleading in a material 

particular, or recklessly making any statement which is false or misleading in a material particular is an 
offence under Regulation 38(4)(b) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 
2016, and may lead to legal action being taken against you. 

 
4. There is no right to appeal against this notice. 

 
5. You may wish to seek independent legal advice. 

 
Legislation note 
In this document “Natural Resources Wales” means the Natural Resources Body for Wales established by 
Article 3 of the Natural Resources Body for Wales (Establishment) Order 2012.  On 01 April 2013 the Natural 
Resources Body for Wales (Functions) Order 2013 transferred the relevant functions of the Countryside 
Council for Wales, and functions of the Environment Agency and the Forestry Commission in Wales to the 
Natural Resources Body for Wales. 
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Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016 
Regulation 61(1) 
 

SCHEDULE I 
INFORMATION REQUIRED 

 

Description of information 
required 

Form the information must 
take 

Date required 

 
With reference to environmental 
permit PAN 005141, provide the 
following information: 
 

a) CHP fabric filter (bag house) 
-The manufacturer’s 
specification and operating 
procedures / instructions in 
relation to the time period 
12/09/21 06:00hrs to 
26/09/21 06:00hrs 

 
b) Newbridge Energy Ltd’s 

operating procedures for the 
CHP fabric filter (bag house) 
in relation to the time period 
12/09/21 06:00hrs to 
26/09/21 06:00hrs 
 

c) As built piping and 
instrumentation diagram 
(P&ID) for CHP biomass 
boiler and CHP fabric filter 
(bag house) abatement 
system 
 

d) Filter differential pressure 
and CHP fuel input (rate 
kg/hr) data for the period 
12/09/21 06:00hrs to 
26/09/21 06:00hrs  
 

e) System Alarms and operator 
response log for the period 
12/09/21 06:00hrs to 
26/09/21 06:00hrs  
 

 
Electronic documents  

18/11/21 
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f) Root cause analysis and 
description of the sequence 
of events that resulted in 
CHP emissions not being 
abated by the fabric filter 
during the period 14/09/21 to 
15/09/21 
 

g) For the period 14/09/21 
06:00hrs to 15/09/21 
12:00hrs explain when the 
problem with the CHP fabric 
filter (bag filter) was first 
identified and what actions 
were taken by the company  
 
 

h) Periods of start-up and 
shutdown for the CHP unit 
for the period 12/09/210 
6:00hrs to 26/09/21 
06:00hrs  

i) Periods of  emergency vent 
operation for the period 
12/09/21 06:00hrs to 
26/09/21 06:00hrs 

j) CHP Operator training 
matrix (including training in 
relation to the operation of 
the CHP abatement 
systems) which was in use 
14/09/21 

k) CHP Operator training 
records (including training in 
relation to the operation of 
the CHP abatement 
systems) covering the 
period 01/01/21-15/09/21 

l) Copies of daily, weekly, and 
monthly PPMs for the period 
26.04.21-26.09.21, covering 
scheduled, completed, and 
unplanned maintenance 

m) Copies of updated daily, 
weekly, and monthly PPMs 
following CHP shutdown on 
26.09.21 
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n) Report detailing schedule of 
maintenance works carried 
out following CHP shutdown 
on 26/09/21 

o) Documentation for AW 
Jenkinson (SED services) 
CHP fuel material which 
contained contaminants and 
was deemed unsuitable fuel 
by NRW officers during a 
site inspection on 20/09/21. 
Include specification for the 
material, site of origin, what 
process generated it and 
what checks were carried 
out to ensure it met the fuel 
specifications for use in the 
CHP unit.   

 
 

 


